risk on the assets held in the unit-linked fund. The value of the policy benefits is directly linked to the value of the assets

in the fund. The Group’s exposure to market risk on this business is limited to the extent that income arising from asset

management charges is based on the value of assets in the fund.

The Group issues deposit administration pension plans with a short term guaranteed rate of return. To the extent that the

actual rate of return on the underlying funds differs from the guaranteed rate, the risk and rewards are borne by the

Group.

BERMUDA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2024 and 2023

(Amounts in tables are expressed in thousands of Bermuda dollars)

64

12.  RISK  MANAGEMENT  (CONTI NUE D)

12.3 Financial instrument risk management (continued)

12.3.4 Market risk (continued)

12.3.4(a) Interest rate risk (continued)

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk sensitive insurance and reinsurance contracts and debt instruments are, as

follows:

At March 31

Change in

Interest

rate

Impact on

Net Income

Impact on

equity

Impact on

Net

Income

Impact on

equity

Insurance and reinsurance contracts  +100bps   -   10,331   -   10,390

Insurance and reinsurance contracts -100bps   -   (11,812)   -   (11,905)

Financial instruments +100bps   (4,045)   -   -   -

Financial instruments -100bps   10,334   -   -   -

2024 2023

12.3.4(b) Equity risk

Equity investments are held in accordance with the Group’s investment policy as part of the well diversified asset portfolio

that are appropriate for the Group. Equity risk is the uncertainty associated with the valuation of assets arising from

changes in equity markets. If actual returns are lower than the expected returns, the Group’s Life and annuity policy

reserves will increase and will reduce the Group’s net earnings. Overall, it is expected that the impact of an immediate ten

percent increase in value across all equity markets would be an increase in Net Earnings and Other comprehensive income

[…]

catastrophe losses. Retention limits for the excess-of-loss reinsurance vary by product line and territory.

Amounts recoverable from reinsurers are estimated in a manner consistent with the outstanding claims provisions and are

in accordance with the reinsurance contracts. Although the Group has reinsurance arrangements, it is not relieved of its

direct obligations to its policyholders and thus a credit exposure exists with respect to ceded insurance to the extent that

any reinsurer is unable to meet its obligations assumed under such reinsurance agreements. The Group’s placement of

reinsurance is diversified such that it is neither dependent on a single reinsurer nor are the operations of the Group

substantially dependent upon any single reinsurance contract.

12.5  Sensitivity analysis

The table below analyses how the CSM, net income and equity would have increased (decreased) if changes in

underwriting risk variables that were reasonably possible at the reporting date had occurred. This analysis presents the

sensitivities both before and after risk mitigation by reinsurance and assumes that all other variables remain constant.

2024

CSM Net income Equity

Change in

Assumption Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net

Annuities

Mortality rates +1% 408   408   -   -   -   -

Mortality rates -1% (413)   (413)   -   -   -   -

Expenses +5% (225)   (225)   -   -   -   -

Expenses -5% 225   225   -   -   -   -

Individual Life

Mortality rates +1% (7)   (1)   -   -   -   -

Mortality rates -1% 7   1   -   -   -   -

Expenses +5% (18)   (18)   -   -   -   -

Expenses -5% 18   18   -   -   -   -

Lapse rates +5% (5)   10   -   -   -   -

Lapse rates -5% 5   (11)   -   -   -   -

Health

Ultimate claims +5% -   -   5,672   5,672   5,672   5,672

Ultimate claims -5% -   -   (2,661)   (2,661)   (2,661)   (2,661)

BERMUDA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2024 and 2023

(Amounts in tables are expressed in thousands of Bermuda dollars)

66

12.  RISK  MANAGEMENT  (CONTI NUE D)

12.5  Sensitivity analysis (continued)

2023

CSM Net income Equity

Change in

Assumption Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net

   -   -

Annuities +1% 348   348   -   -   -   -

Mortality rates -1% (352)   (352)   -   -   -   -

Mortality rates +5% (230)   (230)   -   -   -   -

Expenses -5% 230   230   -   -   -   -

Expenses

Individual Life (9)   (2)   -   -   -   -

Mortality rates +1% 6   1   -   -   -   -

Mortality rates -1% (21)   (20)   -   -   -   -

Expenses +5% 21   20   -   -   -   -

Expenses -5% (7)   9   -   -   -   -

Lapse rates +5% 7   (10)   -   -   -   -

Lapse rates -5%

Health

Ultimate claims +5% -   -   4,985   4,985   4,985   4,985

Ultimate claims -5% -   -   (2,408)   (2,408)   (2,408)   (2,408)

BERMUDA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2024 and 2023

(Amounts in tables are expressed in thousands of Bermuda dollars)

67

13.  INSURANCE  REVENUE

Health and GLLTD Annuities Total

AS AT MARCH 31, 2024

Contracts measured under GMM

Amounts relating to changes in liabilities for remaining coverage

CSM recognised for services provided 11   561   572   Change in risk adjustment for non-financial risk for risk

expired 1   610   611

Expected incurred claims and other insurance service

expenses 79   9,130   9,209

Other (32)   -   (32)

Recovery of insurance acquisition cash flows -   -   -

Total Revenue from Contracts measured under GMM 59   10,301   10,360

Contracts Measured under the PAA 117,297   -   117,297

Total Insurance Revenue 117,356   10,301   127,657

Health and GLLTD Annuities Total

AS AT MARCH 31, 2023

Contracts measured under GMM

Amounts relating to changes in liabilities for remaining coverage

CSM recognised for services provided 13   342   355

Change in risk adjustment for non-financial risk for risk expired 2   624   626   Expected incurred claims and other insurance service

expenses 1   8,993   8,994

Total Revenue from Contracts not measured Under PAA 16   9,959   9,975

Contracts Measured Under the PAA 103,974   -   103,974

Total Insurance Revenue 103,990   9,959   113,949

BERMUDA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2024 and 2023

(Amounts in tables are expressed in thousands of Bermuda dollars)

68

14.  NET  FINANCIAL  RESULT

AS AT MARCH 31, 2024

Health

and

GLLTD Annuities Total

Investment return

   Interest income(calculated using the effective interest rate method)   -   12,682   12,682

   Other Interest income   640   657   1,297

   Dividend income   43   85   128

   Net realised and unrealised (losses)/gains on investments   282   (110)   172

  Amortisation of premium on bonds   -   410   410

  Change in the fair value of contingent liability   -   -   -

  Net impairment loss on financial assets   -   78   78

  Other investment revenue   -   942   942

Deduct: Investment income relating to Deposit administration pension plans   -   (2,835)   (2,835)

Total investment return   965   11,909   12,874

Net finance expenses from insurance contracts

Interest accreted   (25)   (4,394)   (4,419)

Effect of changes in interest rates and other financial assumption   -   -   -

Total net finance expenses from insurance contracts   (25)   (4,394)   (4,419)

Net finance income from reinsurance contracts

Interest accreted   (5)   -   (5)

Other   (7)   -   (7)

Total Insurance Finance Income or Expense from Reinsurance Contracts   (12)   -   (12)

Movement in investment contract liabiliities   -   7   7

Net Financial Result   928   7,522   8,450

BERMUDA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2024 and 2023

(Amounts in tables are expressed in thousands of Bermuda dollars)

69

14.  NET  FINANCIAL  RESULT  (CO NTIN UED )

AS AT MARCH 31, 2023

Health

and

GLLTD Annuities Total

Investment return

   Other Interest income 301   11,438   11,739

   Dividend income 112   85   197

   Net realised and unrealised (losses)/gains on investments (543)   670   127

  Amortisation of premium on bonds -   (420)   (420)

  Change in the fair value of contingent liability -   -   -

  Other investment revenue (2)   1,189   1,187

Deduct: Investment income relating to Deposit administration pension plans -   (973)   (973)

Net impairment loss on financial assets -   781   781

Total investment return   (132)   12,770   12,638

Net finance expenses from insurance contracts

Interest accreted   -   (3,546)   (3,546)

Total net finance expenses from insurance contracts   -   (3,546)   (3,546)

Movement in investment contract liabiliities   -   (29)   (29)

Net Financial Result   (132)   9,195   9,063